WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 6/

(By Mr. Taylon and Lowers)

PASSED <u>Feb. 12</u> 1957

In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 61

(By Mr. Taylor and Mr. Bowers)

[Passed February 12, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to filling vacancies on county boards of education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article five, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Filling Vacancies.—The board shall, by ap-

- 2 pointment, fill within thirty days any vacancy that oc-
- 3 curs in its membership. Such appointments shall con-
- 4 tinue until the next primary or general election, which-

- 5 ever may first occur, when the voters shall elect a suc-
- 6 cessor for the unexpired term. In the event that the
- 7 board does not fill the vacancy within thirty days, the
- 8 state superintendent of schools shall appoint a person
- 9 to fill the vacancy: Provided, however, That should a
- 10 vacancy occur less than forty-two days next preceding
- 11 any primary or general election, such vacancy shall not be
- 12 filled by election until the next succeeding primary or
- 13 general election, whichever may first occur.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect 90 days From passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 19th

day of Tebriary

Governor

of Wost Virginia FEB 19 1957 State

D. PITT O'BRIEN